
 

August 22, 2008 
 
   UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
 BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD 
 
In the Matter of ) 
 ) 
DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC, )   
 )  Docket Nos. 52-018 and 52-019 
(William States Lee III Nuclear Station  ) 
Units 1 and 2) )  

 
 

NRC STAFF ANSWER TO “REQUEST OF THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 
FOR AN OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY HEARING AND TO BE ADDED TO THE 

OFFICIAL SERVICE LIST” 
 

 Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(h)(1), the staff of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

(NRC staff) answers the “Request of the North Carolina Utilities Commission for an Opportunity 

to Participate in Any Hearing and to be Added to the Official Service List” (Request) filed on July 

28, 2008.  In its Request, the North Carolina Utilities Commission (NCUC) states that it wishes 

to participate as an interested State pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.315(c).  The Staff does not 

oppose adding NCUC to the service list and does not oppose allowing NCUC to participate to 

the extent allowed by § 2.315(c).  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/signed (electronically) by/ 
Sara E. Brock 
Counsel for NRC Staff 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop O-15 D21 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
(301) 415-8393 
Sara.Brock@nrc.gov 
 
 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland 
this 22nd day of August 2008 
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NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of “NRC STAFF ANSWER TO ‘REQUEST OF THE NORTH 
CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION FOR AN OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY 
HEARING AND TO BE ADDED TO THE OFFICIAL SERVICE LIST’” has been served upon the 
following persons by Electronic Information Exchange this 22nd day of August, 2008:  
 
Administrative Judge 
Paul S. Ryerson, Chair 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
Mail Stop – T-3 F23 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 
E-mail: Paul.Ryerson@nrc.gov 
 

Office of the Secretary 
ATTN: Docketing and Service 
Mail Stop 0-16C1 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 
E-mail: HEARINGDOCKET@nrc.gov 
 

Administrative Judge 
Nicholas G. Trikouros 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
Mail Stop – T-3 F23 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 
E-mail: Nicholas.Trikouros@nrc.gov 
 

Office of Commission Appellate  
   Adjudication 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov 

Administrative Judge 
Dr. William H. Murphy 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
Mail Stop – T-3 F23 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 
E-mail: William.Murphy@nrc.gov 
 

Louis A. Zeller 
Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League 
P.O. Box 88 
Glendale Springs, NC 28629 
E-mail: BREDL@skybest.com 
 



- 2- 

Donald Silverman, Esq. 
Paul M. Bessette, Esq. 
Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq. 
Jonathan M. Rund, Esq. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
E-mail: dsilverman@morganlewis.com 
pbessette@morganlewis.com 
ksutton@morganlewis.com; 
jrund@morganlewis.com 
 

Kate Barber Nolan 
Duke Energy Corporation 
526 South Church Street – EC07H 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
E-mail: kbnolan@duke-energy.com 

Florence P. Belser, Esq. 
South Carolina Office of Regulatory Staff 
1441 Main Street, Suite 300 
Columbia, SC 29201 
E-mail: fbelser@regstaff.sc.gov 

Louis S. Watson, Jr., 
Senior Staff Attorney  
North Carolina Utilities Commission  
4325 Mail Service Center  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4325 
E-mail: swatson@ncuc.net 

 
 
 

      
 /signed (electronically) by/ 

Sara E. Brock 
Counsel for NRC Staff 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop O-15 D21 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 
(301) 415-8393 
Sara.Brock@nrc.gov 
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